Weighted average

interest rate (%)
Carrying

amount
Fixed

interest rate
Variable

interest rate

($ thousand)
Noninterest

bearing
Financial assets

Cash and deposits 0.32 266,831 - 266,831 -

Receivables(i)

Sale of goods and services 4,644 - - 4,644

Other receivables 11,421 - - 11,421
Investments and other
contractual financial assets

Managed investments 95,172 24,745 15,227 55,200

Total financial assets 378,068 24,745 282,058 71,265

Financial liabilities

Payables(i)

Supplies and services 12,215 - - 12,215
Amounts payable to
government and agencies 14,002 - - 14,002

Accrued employee costs 14,003 - - 14,003

Other payables 2,692 - - 2,692

Borrowings
Loan from State
Government(ii) 0 476 - - 476

Lease liabilities 2.41 11,540 11,540 - -

Total financial liabilities 54,928 11,540 - 43,388

(i) The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian government and GST input tax credit recoverable).
(ii) The Loan from State Government is non-interest bearing.

Interest rate risk sensitivity

2022 Carrying amount
-100 basis points

Net result

($ thousand)
+100 basis points

Net result
Contractual financial assets
Cash and deposits 148,349 (1,483) 1,483
Investments and other contractual financial assets 36,891 (369) 369
Total impact (1,852) 1,852

2021
Contractual financial assets
Cash and deposits 266,831 (2,668) 2,668
Investments and other contractual financial assets 39,972 (400) 400
Total impact (3,068) 3,068

151Annual Report 2021–22

Foreign currency risk

All foreign currency transactions during the financial year were brought to account using the exchange rate in effect at the date
of the transaction. Foreign monetary items existing at the end of the reporting period were translated at the closing rate at the
date of the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary assets carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies
were translated to the functional currency at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined.

FRV was exposed to foreign currency risk primarily due to the two managed investment (Balanced and Growth) funds

[…]

and payables relating to purchases of supplies and consumables from overseas. FRV had a limited amount of transactions
denominated in foreign currencies and there is a relatively short timeframe between commitment and settlement, therefore risk
is minimal.

FRV exposures were mainly against the US dollar (USD) and Euro holdings related to the investment portfolios.

The investment fund manager maintain a structured currency hedging program to manage and minimise exposure to exchange
rate risk on the two investments held by FRV.

Equity price risk

FRV was exposed to equity price risk relating to the managed investment schemes (refer Table 7.1.6). Such investments are
allocated and traded to match FRV investment objectives; these objectives were determined after detailed consideration of
analysis, advice and consultation with the professional fund managers.

The fund manager on behalf of FRV, closely monitored performance and managed the equity price risk through diversification of
its investment portfolio.

FRV’s sensitivity to equity price risk is set out below.

Other price risk sensitivity

2022 Carrying amount
-15%

Net result

($ thousand)
+15%

Net result
Contractual financial assets

Investments and other contractual financial assets(i) 50,945 (7,642) 7,642

Total impact (7,642) 7,642

2021
Contractual financial assets

Investments and other contractual financial assets(i) 55,200 (8,280) 8,280

Total impact (8,280) 8,280

(i)  Investments and other contractual financial assets include only managed Investment portfolios held by FRV; the above carrying amount reflects the portion of the
VFMC portfolio investment that is equity price sensitive.

7.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities have not been recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed below and, if
quantifiable, were measured at nominal value.

Contingent assets and liabilities have been presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

Contingent assets

Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events, whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or